CaseType	Description	Code Section	Total Fee Due
Civil	Amended Collection Complaint filed by assignee increasing amount from Small Claims limit to more than \$10,000 up to		104
Civil	\$25,000		184
Civil	Amended Complaint increasing amount from under \$10,000 to over \$10,000 up to \$25,000		140
Civil	Amended Complaint/Cross-Complaint/Amended Cross- Complaint reclassifying case from Limited to Unlimited Civil	CCP 403.060	140
Civil	Appeal - Administrative Fine or Penalty	GC 53069.4(b)(2)	25
Civil	Appeal - Fare Evasion/Passenger Conduct Violation	PUC 99582	25
Civil	Appeal - Labor Commissioner's Award	Lab.C 98.2	435
Civil	Appeal-Determination of Dangerous or Vicious Dog	F&A 31622	45
Civil	Application for Examination of Third Person Controlling Defendant's Property	CCP 491.110, 491.150	60
Civil	Application for Order for Sale of Dwelling	CCP 704.750	60
Civil	Application for Subpoena-Discovery in Out-of-State-Case	CCP 2029.300	45
Civil	Application/Motion to Appear as Counsel Pro Hac Vice		500
Civil	Application/Order for Judgment Debtor Examination		60
Civil	Award under Workers' Compensation Act		435
Civil	Case Management Statement		0
Civil	Certificate of Counsel		0
Civil	Certificate of Satisfaction of judgment	CCP 724.100	40
Civil	Civil Case Coversheet		0
Civil	Civil Case Management Statement		0
Civil	Claim of Right to Possession/Notice of Hearing (over \$25,000)		435
Civil	Claim Opposing Forfeiture of Seized Property over \$5,001- \$10,000	-	240
Civil	Claim Opposing Forfeiture of Seized Property over \$10,001 - \$25,000	-	380
Civil	Claim Opposing Forfeiture of Seized Property Over \$25,001	-	435
Civil	Claim Opposing Forfeiture of Seized Property under \$5,000		0
Civil	Collection Cross-Complaint/Amended Cross-Complaint filed by assignee with declaration, increasing amount from small claims limit to more than \$10,000 up to \$25,000		184
Civil	Collections Complaint/Answer within Small Claims jurisdictional limit		196

			435
Civil	Complaint/Answer in Unlawful Detainer case over \$25,000		
	Complaint/Answer-Limited Civil case (over \$10,000 up to		
Civil	\$25,000)		380
Civil	Complaint/Answer-Limited Civil case (up to \$10,000)		240
Civil	Complaint/Petition/Answer-Unlimited Civil case (over \$25,000)		435
Civil	Cross-Complaint/Amended cross-complaint increasing amount from under \$10,000 to more than \$10,000 up to \$25,000		140
Civil	Declaration		0
Civil	Ex parte application		0
Civil	Ex Parte Application requiring Notice to other parties		60
Civil	General Motion		60
Civil	Gun Violence Emergency Protective Order		0
Civil	Mandatory Settlement Brief		0
Civil	Memorandum of Costs		0
Civil	Motion for new trial		60
Civil	Motion for Summary Judgment/Summary Adjudication		500
Civil	Motion or application to continue a trial date		20
Civil	Notice		0
Civil	Notice of Ruling		0
Civil	Notice of Settlement		0
Civil	Oppositions and Replies		0
Civil	Petition for Forfeiture/Impounded Vehicle		100
Civil	Petition for Gun Violence Restraining Order		0
Civil	Petition to prevent Civil Harassment/Workplace Violence/Private Post-Secondary School Violence and Response		0
Civil	Petition-non-party/Relief in Discovery Dispute Out-Of-State Case	CCP 2029.610(a), CCP 2029.620(c)(2)	80
Civil	Petition-party/Relief in Discovery Dispute Out-Of-State Case	CCP 2029.610(a), CCP 2029.620(c)(1)	435
Civil	Prejudgment Claim of Right to Possession (over \$25,000)		435
Civil	Prejudgment Claim of Right to Possession (over to \$10,000 up to \$25,000)		395
Civil	Prejudgment Claim of Right to Possession (up to \$10,000)		255
Civil	Proof of Service		0
Civil	Proposed Order		20

	Reclassification of Case -Limited jurisdiction to Unlimited	CCP 403.060	
Civil	jurisdiction		140
Civil	Renewal of Judgment	CCP 683.150	45
Civil	Reply/Response to OSC		0
Civil	Request for Default/Default Judgment		0
Civil	Request for Dismissal		0
Civil	Request for Entry of Default		0
Civil	Application for Order for Publication of Summons/Complaint	CCP 415.50	20
Civil	Request to Modify/Terminate Civil Harassment Restraining Order		0
Civil	Request to Modify/Terminate Private Postsecondary School Violence Restraining Order		0
Civil	Request to Modify/Terminate Workplace Violence Restraining Order		0
Civil	Request to Renew Restraining Order		0
Civil	Request/Order to Waive Fees		0
Civil	Response/Answer to Petition for Relief in Discovery Dispute Out-Of-State Case	CCP 2029.610(c)	435
Civil	Stipulation-no order required	, ,	0
Civil	Subsequent Petition/non-party for relief in discovery dispute related to out-of-state case	CCP 2029.620(c)	60
Civil	Subsequent petition/party for relief in discovery dispute related to out-of-state case (where first appearance fee was previously paid)	CCP 2029.620(c)(1)	60
Civil	Substitution of Attorney		0
			0
Civil	Domestic violence restraining orders, including a request to obtain, modify, or enforce an order to prevent domestic violence or response to that request; and any request that is necessary to obtain or give effect to a restraining order	GC 70671(f), GC 70677(b)(5), FC 6222	

CaseType	Description	Code Section	Total Fee Due
	Defendant's answer or other first paper up to	GC 70614(b),	240
LLT	\$10,000	70602.5	
	Defendant's answer or other first paper	GC 70614(a),	380
LLT	between \$10,000 and \$25,000	70602.5	
		GC 70612,	435*
	Defendant's answer or other first paper over	70602.5,	
LLT	\$25,000	70602.6	
		GC 70611,	435*
	Plaintiff's complaint or other first paper over	70602.5,	
LLT	\$25,000	70602.6	
		GC 70613(a),	395
	Plaintiff's complaint or other first paper	70602.5 CCP	
LLT	between \$10,000 and \$25,000	1161.2	
		GC 70613(b),	255
	Plaintiff's complaint or other first paper up to	70602.5, CCP	
LLT	\$10,000	1161.2	
		GC 70613(a),	380
	Claim of right to possession between \$10,000.01		
LLT	and \$25,000	1161.2	
		GC 70611,	435*
		70602.5,	
LLT	Claim of right to possession over \$25,000	70602.6	
		GC 70613(b),	240*
		70602.5, CCP	
LLT	Claim of right to possession up to \$10,000	1161.2	
LLT	Motion or other paper requiring a hearing	GC 70617(a)	60
LLT	Ex parte motion	GC 70617(a)	60
LLT	Motion for summary judgement	GC 70617(d)	500
	Reclassification from limited to unlimited	GC 70619	140
LLT	jurisdiction	0070013	
	Janoureur	GC 70617 (c)(1)	20
LLT	Request or motion for continuance	0017 (0)(1)	
LLT	Change of venue	GC 70618	50
		GC 70611,	435*
	Prejudgment claim of right to possession over	70602.5,	155
LLT	\$25,000	70602.6	
		GC 70613(a),	380
	Prejudgment claim of right to possession	70602.5, CCP	
LLT	between \$10,000.01 and \$25,000	1161.2	
	22 22 920,000.02 0 0 920,000	GC 70613(b),	240*
	Prejudgment claim of right to possession up to	70602.5, CCP	240
LLT	\$10,000	1161.2	
	7-10,000	GC 70617(b)(8)	
LLT	Request for entry of default	GC /001/(b)(6)	No fee
LLT	Request for order authorizing service of	GC 70617(c)(3)	20
LLI	nequestion order authorizing service of	GC /001/(C)(3)	20

		GC 70617(b)(4)	
LLT	Request to set case for trial		No fee
		GC 70617(c)(2)	20
LLT	Stipulation and Order		
		GC 70626(b)(4)	
LLT	Renewal of Judgment		45
LLT	Notice of settlement	blank	No fee
		GC 70626(a)(1)	
LLT	Writ of execution		40
		GC 70626(a)(1)	
LLT	Writ of possession		40
		GC 70626(a)(2)	
LLT	Abstract of judgment		40
	Application for order of examination of	GC 70617(a)(6)	
LLT	judgment debtor		60
		GC 70621(b),	
LLT	Appeal up to \$10,000	70602.5	225
		GC 70621(a),	
LLT	Appeal between \$10,000.01 and \$25,000	70602.5	370

CaseType	Description	Code Section	Total Fee Due
	Petition or other first paper (including a joint petition)	GC 70670(b),	
	for dissolution of marriage or domestic partnership,	70602.5,	435*
Family Law	legal separation, or nullity	70602.6	
	Response or other first paper filed in response to	GC 70670(d),	
	petition for dissolution of marriage or domestic	70602.5,	435*
Family Law	partnership, legal separation, or nullity	70602.6	
Family Law	First paper in family law matter other than dissolution	GC 70670(a),	
	of marriage or domestic partnership, legal separation,	70602.5,	435*
Family Law	or nullity	70602.6	
	First paper filed in response in family law matter	GC 70670(c),	
	other than dissolution of marriage or domestic	70602.5,	435*
Family Law	partnership, legal separation, or nullity	70602.6	
	A settlement agreement or stipulation for judgment		
	that is signed by a defaulted respondent and included		
	in a judgment of dissolution of marriage or domestic	GC 70677(c)	20
	partnership; or a stipulation to modify such an		
Family Law	agreement if the stipulation is presented by the		
	Appearance, stipulation, and waiver of rights in		
	dissolution of marriage or domestic partnership, legal	GC 70673	435
Family Law	separation or nullity or to establish parentage, when		
Family Law	Petition for adoption (for each person to be adopted)	H&S 103730	20
	Filings in a proceeding to declare a minor free from	FC 7806, 7841	No fee
Family Law	parental custody and control	1 € 7800, 7841	Notee
	Domestic violence restraining orders, including a	GC 70671(f), GC	
Family Law	request to obtain, modify, or enforce an order to		No fee
	prevent domestic violence or response to that	70677(b)(5), FC	140100
Family Law	request; and any request that is necessary to obtain or	6222	
	Motion or order to show cause in family law matter	GC 70677(a)	90
Family Law	(unless it is the party's first paper and the first paper	de 70077(d)	30
	Additional charge on motion or order to show cause	GC 70678	25
Family Law	to modify or enforce custody or visitation	GC 70070	23
	Stipulation and order not requiring a hearing; request		
	or stipulation for continuance of hearing or case	GC 70677(c)	20
Family Law	management conference not requiring a hearing		
Family Law	Stipulation that does not require an order	GC 70677(b)(7)	No fee
	A stipulation regarding the date of termination of	GC 70671(c)	20
Family Law	marital or domestic partnership status if the court has	de 7007 1(c)	20
	First paper or any subsequent paper filed by the	GC 6103.9,	No fee
Family Law	Department of Child Support Services to establish	70672	140 166
	Response or subsequent paper filed in an action		
	brought by the Department of Child Support Services	GC 70672	No fee
	to establish parentage or to establish, modify, or	30 70072	140 100
Family Law	collect support if support is the only issue. If a		

	Filings on issues relating to parentage or support in a pre- existing non- governmental case in which a Title	GC 70672	No fee	
Family Law	IV-D child support agency has intervened and is			
	Statement to register a foreign support order or other	GC 70677, FC	No fee	
Family Law	first paper in a UIFSA case	4927	No fee	
	A document relating to a stipulated post judgment	GC 70671(d)	No fee	
Family Law	modification of child support	GC 70071(u)	NO IE	
	Costs for stepparent adoption, including investigation	FC 9002	Up to \$700	
Family Law	(amount set by court, up to \$700) (FC 9001, 9002)	FC 9002	υρ το 3700	
Family Law	Child custody evaluation (amount set by court)	FC 3112	Set by court	
	Court-appointed counsel for child (amount set by	FC 3153	Set by court	
Family Law	court) (FC 3150 et seq.)	LC 2122		
Family Law	Premarital counseling for minors	FC 304	Set by court	
	Cost for investigation re: petition to declare child free	FC 7851.5	Not to exceed \$900	
Family Law	from parental custody and control	FC 7031.3	Not to exceed \$900	

CaseType	Description	Code Section	Total Fee Due
Child		CCP 411.20(g),	
Support	Administrative charge for a returned check	GC 71386	40
Child			
Support	Certificate for which a fee is not	GC 70626(a)(8)	40
Child			
Support	Certifying a copy of paper	GC 70626(a)(4)	40
Child			
Support	Comparison of a copy with an original	GC 70627(b)	1
Child			
Support	Document authenticated pursuant to court order	GC 70629	15
Child			
Support	Exemplification of Record	GC 70628	50
Child			
Support	Issuing of Abstract of Judgment	GC 70626(a)(2)	40
Child			
Support	Issuing Writ	GC 706262(a)(1)	40
Child			
Support	Preparing a copy of any record	GC70627(a)	.50 per page
Child			
Support	Searching records	GC 70627©	15

CaseType	Description	Code Section	Total Fee Due
Small			
Claims	Transfer of case out of small claims court	CCP 116.390	No fee
		GC	
Small		70626(a)(1),CCP	
Claims	Abstract of judgment	116.820	40
		GC	
Small		70626(a)(2),CC	
Claims	Writ of execution	P 116.820	40

Appendix: First paper filing fees under the UCF in courts with local courthouse construction surcharges

		Lin	ited civil cases		Unlimited civil cases (>
		Limited civil ≤ \$10,000	Limited civil > \$10,000	Amendment to amount over \$10,000	\$25,000), family, probate
Statewide uniform	fee	\$ 225	\$ 370	\$ 145	\$ 435
Normal distribution Construction Fund-	to State Court Facilities	\$ 20	\$ 25	None	\$ 35
Riverside-	Local courthouse construction surcharge	\$ 50	\$ 50	None	\$ 50
	Distribution to SCFCF	\$ 0	\$ 0	None	\$ 0
	Total fee (with local surcharge and offset from SCFCF distribution)	\$ 255	\$ 395	\$ 140	\$ 450
San Bernardino	Local courthouse construction surcharge	\$ 35	\$ 35	None	\$ 35
	Distribution to SCFCF	\$ 0	\$ 0	None	\$ 0
	Total fee (with local surcharge and offset from SCFCF distribution)	\$ 240	\$ 380	\$ 140	\$ 435
San Francisco	Local courthouse construction surcharge	\$ 10	\$ 10	None	\$ 50
	Distribution to SCFCF	\$ 10	\$ 15	None	\$ 0
	Total fee (with local surcharge and offset from SCFCF distribution)	\$ 225	\$ 370	\$ 145	\$ 450

⁷ This column shows the fee under GC 70613.5 for a filing increasing the amount at issue in a limited civil case from

^{\$10,000} or less to more than \$10,000. The fee reflects the incremental amount that the first paper fee for a case with more than \$10,000 at issue exceeds the first paper fee for a case with \$10,000 or less at issue.

⁸ These uniform filing fees apply to both first paper filings and response filings in limited, unlimited, family law and probate cases.

⁹ Under the Uniform Civil Fee legislation, the standard distributions to the State Court Facilities Construction Fund are

^{\$20, \$25} and \$35 depending on the level and type of filing. In Riverside, San Bernardino and San Francisco the distribution to the SCFCF is reduced to offset, to the extent possible, the local courthouse construction surcharge.

¹⁰ In Riverside the maximum surcharge allowed by statute is \$50 under GC 70622. As of January 1, 2009, the surcharge is \$50 for all cases.

¹¹ In San Bernardino the maximum surcharge allowed by statute is \$35, which is applied to all first paper filings. (GC 70624.)

¹² In San Francisco the maximum surcharge allowed by statute is \$50. \$10 is applied to limited civil cases and \$50 to other first paper filings. (GC 70625.)

Fees for limited civil unlawful detainer cases and cases filed by assignees in courts with local courthouse construction surcharges

		Limited civil unlawful	detainer cases "	Cases filed b	y assignees
		Unlawful detainer, limited civil ≤ \$10,000	Unlawful detainer, limited civil > \$10,000	Ltd civil with declarations <\$5,000	Amendment to amount over \$10,000
Statewide uniform fee		\$ 240	\$ 385	\$ 181	\$ 189
Normal distribution to	State Court Facilities	\$ 20	\$ 25	\$ 20	None
Construction Funds					
Riverside ¹⁶	Local courthouse construction surcharge	\$ 50	\$ 50	\$ 50	None
	Distribution to SCFCF	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	None
	Total fee (with local surcharge and offset from SCFCF distribution)	\$ 270	\$ 410	\$ 211	\$ 184
San Bernardino ¹⁷	Local courthouse construction surcharge	\$ 35	\$ 35	\$ 35	None
	Distribution to SCFCF	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	None
	Total fee (with local surcharge and offset from SCFCF distribution)	\$ 255	\$ 395	\$ 196	\$ 184
San Francisco ¹⁸	Local courthouse construction surcharge	\$ 10	\$ 10	\$ 10	None
	Distribution to SCFCF	\$ 10	\$ 15	\$ 10	None
	Total fee (with local surcharge and offset from SCFCF distribution)	\$ 240	\$ 385	\$ 181	\$ 189

¹³ These amounts incorporate the additional \$15 fee under CCP 1161.2 charged to plaintiffs in limited civil unlawful detainer cases.

¹⁴ This column shows the fee under GC 70613.5 for a filing increasing the amount at issue in a limited civil case filed by an assignee (with declaration) from within the small claims jurisdictional limit to more than \$10,000. The fee reflects the incremental amount that the first paper fee for a limited civil case with more than \$10,000 at issue exceeds the first paper fee for a case with declarations with less than \$5,000 at issue.

¹⁵ Under the Uniform Civil Fee legislation, the standard distributions to the State Court Facilities Construction Fund are \$20, \$25 and \$35 depending on the level and type of filing. In Riverside, San Bernardino and San Francisco the distribution to the SCFCF is reduced to offset, to the extent possible, the local courthouse construction surcharge.

¹⁶ In Riverside the maximum surcharge allowed by statute is \$50 under GC 70622. As of January 1, 2009, the surcharge is \$50 for all cases.

¹⁷ In San Bernardino the maximum surcharge allowed by statute is \$35, which is applied to all first paper filings. (GC 70624.)

¹⁸ In San Francisco the maximum surcharge allowed by statute is \$50. \$10 is applied to limited civil cases and \$50 to other first paper filings. (GC 70625.)